

CIS No.108/2022
S.C. NO.108/2022
G.R. No.696/2022 J.Code WB00728

Order No.01
dt. 03.02.2023

Today is fixed for consideration of charge. Sole accused, namely **Manik Biswas** is present by filing hazira. Both the Ld. Lawyers are present.

Now the record is taken up for consideration of charge against the accused person.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge opens the prosecution case by describing the charge against the accused person stating by what evidence he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused person. He proposes to frame the charge **u/s 457/376(2)(1)/511 IPC** against the accused person.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused submitting that there is no sufficient prima facie evidence against the accused person.

Perused the materials on record, documents submitted therewith and the materials on C.D.

Now considering the facts and circumstances of this case as well as considering the materials on record and documents submitted therewith it prima-facie appears to me that there is sufficient ground for presuming that the accused person has committed offence punishable **u/s 457/376(2)(1)/511 IPC**.

So, the charges **u/s 457/376(2)(1)/511 IPC** are framed against the accused person. The contents of the charge so framed are read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali with details of the complainant and victim, but said details has not been written down in the charge form to keep the identify of the victim undisclosed. The person has pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried by saying “Ami Nirdosh”.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge prays for issuing summons upon witnesses. Accordingly the following schedule is made for the examination of witnesses.

To 19.06.2023 for appearance and evidence of CSW1 & 2.

20.06.2023 for appearance and evidence of CSW3 & 4.

21.06.2023 for appearance and evidence of CSW5 & 7.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is directed to put in requisites of witness summons.

Issue summons accordingly.

Return C.D.

Dictated and corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
Nabadwip, Nadia.

Addl. Sessions Judge
Nabadwip, Nadia.